

Nos. 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; RYAN K. ZINKE, in his official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

18-36069

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; THOMAS A. SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity as U.S. Under Secretary of State; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal agency; JAMES W. KURTH, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; RYAN K. ZINKE, in his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

19-35036

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD
ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH; NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; RYAN K. ZINKE, in his
official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE; NORTHERN PLAINS
RESOURCE COUNCIL; BOLD ALLIANCE; CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; FRIENDS OF THE EARTH;
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SIERRA
CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; THOMAS A.
SHANNON, Jr., in his official capacity; UNITED STATES
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; JAMES W. KURTH; RYAN
K. ZINKE, in his official capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

19-35064

19-35099

Defendants - Appellants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This case is moot because the permit challenged by Plaintiffs
has been revoked..... 4

II. None of the exceptions to mootness applies here..... 13

III. The Court should grant TransCanada’s motion to vacate the
district court’s judgment and dissolve the permanent
injunction. 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 56 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>American Cargo Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	2, 8, 16
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	8
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 10, 15
<i>Chemical Producers & Distributors Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 13, 16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	13
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	6
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Feldman v. Bomar</i> , 518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 14

<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	6
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM</i> , 893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 8
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>Idaho Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 15
<i>Mayfield v. Dalton</i> , 109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	19
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)	4, 6, 8, 10, 14
<i>Nome Eskimo Community v. Babbitt</i> , 67 F.3d 813 (9th Cir.1995)	5, 6, 10
<i>Nuclear Information & Resource Service v. NRC</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council, Inc. v. Grossarth</i> , 979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 8, 14, 18
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996)	14

Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle,
416 U.S. 115 (1974) 10

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 16, 18

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 16

United States v. Oregon State Medical Society,
343 U.S. 326 (1952) 19

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) 18

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) 18

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.12 6

Other Authorities

11A Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2942 (3d ed. 2015)
..... 19

13C Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3533.7 (3d ed.
2015) 13
